were linked to the insurance businesses. For the Storebrand Group, IFRS 9 will be implemented together with IFRS 17, which is expected to be
applicable from 1 January 2022.

The Storebrand Group has conducted a provisional analysis of the classification and measurement of financial instruments in accordance with
the present IAS 39 for the transition to IFRS9, based on the current business model for the individual instruments. For financial instruments
that are expected to be classified and measured at amortised cost or fair value through total comprehensive income upon transition to IFRS9,
a SPPI (”Solely payment of principal and interest”) test is carried out. This is a provisional categorisation under IFRS9, based on the present
asset allocation. No assessments have been made of any changes in classification and measurement of financial assets under IFRS9 in
connection with the transition to IFRS17.

36  Storebrand Livforsikring AS Annual report 2019

IFRS 9 CLASSIFICATION FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (IFRS 4, 39E)

IFRS 9 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS TO AMORTISED COST AND FVOCI

NOK million

IAS 39

classification

IFRS 9

classification

Booked value

after IAS 39

1.1.2019

Fair value

after IFRS 9

1.1.2019

Booked value

after IAS 39

31.12.2019

Fair value

after IFRS 9

31.12.2019

Financial assets

Bank deposits AC AC  8,175  8,175  9,871  9,871

Bonds and other fixed-income securities AC AC  108,432  113,469  110,287  115,021

Loans to customers AC FVOCI  25,272  25,253  23,736  23,736

Accounts receivable and other short-term
receivables AC AC  6,819  6,819  4,365  4,365

Total financial assets  148,903  153,922  148,147  152,881

Financial liabilities

Subordinated loan capital AC AC  7,948  7,940  8,649  8,729

Other current liabilities AC AC  4,404  4,404  5,816  5,816

Total financial liabilities  13,764  13,756  15,817  15,898

IFRS 9 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AT FAIR VALUE

NOK million

IAS 39

classification

IFRS 9

classification

Booked value

after IAS 39

1.1.2019

Fair value

after IFRS 9

1.1.2019

Booked value

after IAS 39

31.12.2019

Fair value

after IFRS 9

31.12.2019

Financial assets

Shares and fund units
FVP&L
(FVO) FVP&L  157,082  157,082  194,045  194,045

Bonds and other fixed-income securities
FVP&L
(FVO) FVP&L  150,922  150,922  148,040  148,040

Loans to customers
FVP&L
(FVO) FVP&L  5,708  5,708  6,736  6,736

Derivatives

FVP&L/
Hedge

accounting

FVP&L/
Hedge

accounting  4,542  4,542  5,253  5,253

Total financial assets  318,534  318,534  354,074  354,074

Financial liabilities

Derivatives

FVP&L/
Hedge

accounting

FVP&L/
Hedge

accounting  4,535  4,535  932  932

Total financial liabilities  4,535  4,535  932  932

A large majority of the financial instruments are measured at fair value (the fair value option is used), whilst other financial instruments that
are included in the categories Loans and receivables and Held to maturity are measured at amortised cost. Financial instruments measured at
amortised cost are largely related to Norwegian pension liabilities with annual interest rate guarantee.

Investment properties are measured at fair value.

Intangible assets primarily comprise excess value relating to insurance contracts and customer relations acquired in connection with a business
combination. This excess value is measured at historical cost less annual amortisation and write-downs.